Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

John B. Brown Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer & Delta Natural Gas Company, Inc. 3617 Lexington Road Winchester, KY 40391



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 19, 2008

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2008-00062

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

eshania

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/tw Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

Kentuck

Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Robert M. Watt, III Attorney At Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KY 40507-1801



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 19, 2008

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2008-00062

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

enhanin

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/tw Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

Kentuc

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF DELTA NATURAL GAS)COMPANY, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF A)CUSTOMER CONSERVATION/EFFICIENCY)PROGRAM AND DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT)COST RECOVERY MECHANISM)

CASE NO. 2008-00062

<u>O R D E R</u>

On May 14, 2008, the Attorney General filed a motion to disqualify Commissioner Caroline Pitt Clark from participating in this matter. Having considered the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that any response to the motion shall be filed within 7 days of the date of this Order.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 19th day of May, 2008.

By the Commission

ATZÉST Executive Director